

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15840 of 2019
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2019
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15840 of 2019

=====

ELYSIYUM PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR SHALIN MEHTA SENIOR ADVOCATE WITH MR HEMANG M
SHAH(5399) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4
MR ASHISH H SHAH(2142) for the Respondent(s) No. 6
MR PRABHAKAR UPADYAY(1060) for the Respondent(s) No. 5
URMI H RAVAL(8361) for the Respondent(s) No. 6

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M.
PRACHCHHAK**

Date : 18/07/2024

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned counsel appearing for the respective parties.
2. Mr. Shalin Mehta, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Hemang M. Shah, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that this petition is filed for quashing and setting aside the notification dated 12.04.2018 published by the Deputy Secretary, Labour and Employment Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar, but subsequently, the Reference was made before the Labour Court, which is pending at present and since 2019, no stay is granted by this Court in the present petition. He submits that the Labour Court may be directed to proceed and decide the

Reference as early as possible.

3. In view of the above, the concerned Labour Court is directed to proceed further with the Reference after giving full opportunity of hearing to the parties. It is also directed that after considering the averments and contentions of both the parties, the Labour Court shall decide the Reference in accordance with law and on merits without prejudice to the rights of the parties.

4. The matter is adjourned to **22nd October 2024**. Direct service is permitted.

V.R. PANCHAL

(HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK,J)