

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15840 of 2019
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2019
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15840 of 2019
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2025
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15840 of 2019

=====

ELYSIYUM PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR NINAD P SHAH(10911) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

AAKASH D MODI(7449) for the Respondent(s) No. 6

MR PARTH PATEL, ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the
Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MR PRABHAKAR UPADYAY(1060) for the Respondent(s) No. 5

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI

Date : 09/05/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Learned advocate Mr. Ninad P. Shah for the petitioner submitted that the direction/relief as prayed for in the Civil Application (for direction) No.1 of 2025 has been complied with and necessary order may be passed.
2. On behalf of respondent No.6, learned advocate Mr. Aakash D. Modi stated that the Civil Application (for Direction) as well as the petition itself has become

infructuous in view of Reference (IT) No.32 of 2018 passed by the Industrial Tribunal, Vadodara. It is further submitted that all the issues including the validity of the reference has also been decided and nothing further remains.

3. Countering the same, learned advocate Mr. Ninad P. Shah submitted that the challenge is also made to the Notification. Hence, according to learned advocate Mr. Ninad P. Shah, the matter would require hearing.
4. It appears that in view of the submissions and consensus that the directions has been complied with as prayed for in the Civil Application (for direction) No.1 of 2025, it stands disposed of as complied. However, with regard to Special Civil Application No.15840 of 2019, the copy of the Award passed in Reference (IT) No.32 of 2018 is ordered to be taken on record for further perusal.
5. Considering the above arguments of learned advocate Mr. Ninad P. Shah, the matter is adjourned to **JUNE 10, 2025.**

Sd/-

(GITA GOPI,J)